be funded by monies in the fund created in subsection (9) of this 57 

section for the purpose of increasing the salaries of nursing 58 

instructors and be allocated to colleges to accomplish the 59 

following: 60 

(a)  Increase the overall salaries of currently employed 61 

nursing instructors to One Hundred Five Thousand Dollars 62 

($105,000.00); and 63 

(b)  Allow colleges to fill up to two (2) vacant nursing 64 

instructor positions at an overall salary of One Hundred Five 65 

Thousand Dollars ($105,000.00). 66 

(5)  Each community college under the purview of the board 67 

may submit an application for grant funds under this section.